
G4 LIBERATOR® RESERVOIR 

Parts List PN: 13740884 Rev L  

 

 

 
 

Miscellaneous Parts 
 

Description L20 L30 L37 L45 L60 # 

POI Multi-languages MN234-C4 MN234-C4 MN234-C4 MN234-C4 MN234-C4 1 

Top Label – All Languages 13717377 13717377 13717377 13717377 13717377 1 

* Symbolic Label Reference Service Bulletin 21174579 1 

Setup Instructions - English 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 1 

Setup Instructions - Italian 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 1 

Setup Instructions - Norwegian 10734657 10734657 10734657 10734657 10734657 1 

Setup Instructions - Dutch 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 1 

Setup Instructions - Swedish 10736978 10736978 10736978 10736978 10736978 1 

Setup Instructions - Spanish 10743529 10743529 10743529 10743529 10743529 1 

Setup Instructions - Japanese 10757365 10757365 10757365 10757365 10757365 1 

Setup Instructions - Danish 10757373 10757373 10757373 10757373 10757373 1 

Setup Instructions - German 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 1 

Setup Instructions - French 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 10668160 1 

Setup Instructions - Portuguese 11032171 11032171 11032171 11032171 11032171 1 

Setup Instructions - Finnish 11676170 11676170 11676170 11676170 11676170 1 

Setup Instructions - Greek 11771599 11771599 11771599 11771599 11771599 1 

Setup Instructions - Hungarian 11837295 11837295 11837295 11837295 11837295 1 

Setup Instructions - Hebrew 13226181 13226181 13226181 13226181 13226181 1 

Setup Instructions - Turkish 13957400 13957400 13957400 13957400 13957400 1 

* Bottom labels for all languages have been replaced by the symbolic label. 
 



G4 LIBERATOR® RESERVOIR 

Parts List PN: 13740884 Rev L  

 

 

 
 

Configurable List 
 

Key Description Lib 20 Lib 30 Lib 37 Lib 45 Lib 60 # 

 Shroud - G4 Blue 13726943 13726943 13726943 13726943 13726943 1 

 Shroud - G4 Light Gray 14026877 14026877 14026877 14026877 14026877 1 

 Shroud - G4 Dark Gray 13693707 13693707 13693707 13693707 13693707 1 

1 Dewar 11033975 11034054 11033916 11034118 11389023 1 

2 DF Manifold 20583547 20583578 20583577 20583576 20583576 1 

3 Bracket Assembly  
(Design after 4.1.2020) 

13307335S* 13307335S* 13307335S* 13307335S* 13307335S* 1 

3 Bracket Assembly  
(Design before 4.1.2020) 

21495392S* 21495392S* 21495392S* 21495392S* 21495392S* 1 

4 G4 Harness Assembly 13787869 13787869 13787869 13787869 13787869 1 

7 Economizer Assembly  
(Design after 4.1.2020) 

13277851S* 13277851S* 13277851S* 13277851S* 13277851S* 1 

7 Economizer Assembly  
(Design before 4.1.2020) 

21495393S* 21495393S* 21495393S* 21495393S* 21495393S*  

8 Vent Valve 20580870 20580870 20580870 20580870 20580870 1 

16 0-15 LPM Vaporizer Coil 11018994S 11018994S 11018994S 11018994S 11018994S 1 

17 0-15 LPM Breathing Coil 11940524S 11940524S 11940524S 11940524S 11940524S 1 

28 Drain Tube Assembly 10657807 10657807 10657807 10657807 10657807 1 

36 O-Ring - Viton - Manf to Dewar CA405086 CA405086 CA405086 CA405086 CA405086 1 

38 Split-Lock Washer - Manifold CA200038 CA200038 CA200038 CA200038 CA200038 5 

39 FCV Extension G4 13168347 13168347 13168347 13168347 13168347 1 

52 Manifold Bolts - SS 1/4-20*5/8” 2910501 2910501 2910501 2910501 2910501 5 

62 Cable Tie 10735983 10735983 10735983 10735983 10735983 4 

72 Top Fill PB QDV 15101621 15101621 15101621 15101621 15101621 1 

 Top Fill LifeOx QDV CA003778T CA003778T CA003778T CA003778T CA003778T 1 

 Pop-Off Svce Assy  
(Includes 73-77) 

10576513-SV 10576513-SV 10576513-SV 10576513-SV 10576513-SV 1 

73 Pop-Off Assy Screw - SS #8-32*3/8 2913821 2913821 2913821 2913821 2913821 2 

74 Split-Lock Washer - Pop-Off Assy CA405145 CA405145 CA405145 CA405145 CA405145 2 

75 Pop-Off Assembly (see page 6) 11908049 11908049 11908049 11908049 11908049 1 

 Pop-Off Spring 10931351 10931351 10931351 10931351 10931351 1 

77 Pop-Off Sleeve 10576441 10576441 10576441 10576441 10576441 1 

 Packaging Assembly 13500768 20659293-SV 20659293-SV 13500784 13500813 1 

 Packaging Assy Tall QDV (Penox) 13938647 13939527 13939527 13940000 13940018 1 

79 Dust Cover - Black, TF QDV 15075347 15075347 15075347 15075347 15075347 1 

84 Side Fill CAIRE QDV 10577858T 10577858T 10577858T 10577858T 10577858T 1 

85 Caplug - Red, SF QDV CA403468 CA403468 CA403468 CA403468 CA403468 1 

 SF QDV Lip Seal CA110104 CA110104 CA110104 CA110104 CA110104 1 

 SF QDV O-Ring Hex Coupler CA404838 CA404838 CA404838 CA404838 CA404838 1 

86 Humidifier Adapter Elbow CA405451 CA405451 CA405451 CA405451 CA405451 1 

87 Condensate Bottle Bracket 10584513 10584513 10584513 10584513 11892892 1 

88 Condensate Bottle CA404899 CA404899 CA404899 CA404899 CA404899 1 

90 Shroud Washer SS #10 2910991 2910991 2910991 2910991 2910991 1 

91 Shroud Screw SS #10-24*1/2” 2910391 2910391 2910391 2910391 2910391 1 

*Reference Service Bulletin 21495031 if replacing the Flow Control Valve, Secondary Relief Valve, or Economizer Valve 



G4 LIBERATOR® RESERVOIR 

Parts List PN: 13740884 Rev L  

 

 

 

                              Design before 4.1.2020                                                                        Design after 4.1.2020 
 



G4 LIBERATOR® RESERVOIR 

Parts List PN: 13740884 Rev L  

 

 

 

Bracket Assembly 
 

Key Description Lib 20 Lib 30 Lib 37 Lib 45 Lib 60 # 

1 Bracket G4 13708104 13708104 13708104 13708104 13708104 1 

2 0-15LPM 16 pos. Flow Control Valve 
(Design after 4.1.2020) 

21449808S* 21449808S* 21449808S* 21449808S* 21449808S* 1 

2 0-15LPM 16 pos. Flow Control Valve 
(Design before 4.1.2020) 

13110145* 13110145* 13110145* 13110145* 13110145*  

3 30 PSI Secondary Relief Valve 
(Design after 4.1.2020) 

21215214* 21215214* 21215214* 21215214* 21215214* 1 

4 0-15 LPM 16 Position Decal 13086149 13086149 13086149 13086149 13086149 1 

5 16 Position Lock Plate 13095627 13095627 13095627 13095627 13095627 1 

6 Flow Control Valve Screws 20724438 20724438 20724438 20724438 20724438 2 

7 Flow Control Knob - Red 10567941 10567941 10567941 10567941 10567941 1 

8 G4 Service Meter 13352401 13352401 13352401 13352401 13352401 1 

9 Meter Screw - SS #6-32*3/8” 14263928 14263928 14263928 14263928 14263928 2 

10 Ground #8 Spade Terminal 10597904 10597904 10597904 10597904 10597904 1 

11 Split-Lock Washer - Ground - #8 CA405145 CA405145 CA405145 CA405145 CA405145 1 

12 Screw - Ground - SS #8-32*3/8” CA405164 CA405164 CA405164 CA405164 CA405164 1 

13 Ferrule 1/4 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 1 

15 Tube Nut 1/4 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 1 

*Reference Service Bulletin 21495031 if replacing the Flow Control Valve, Secondary Relief Valve, or Economizer Valve 

Bracket Assembly (Design before 4.1.2020)  



G4 LIBERATOR® RESERVOIR 

Parts List PN: 13740884 Rev L  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Bracket Assembly (Design after 4.1.2020) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



G4 LIBERATOR® RESERVOIR 

Parts List PN: 13740884 Rev L  

 

 

 
Economizer 

 
*Reference Service Bulletin 21495031 if replacing the Flow Control Valve, Secondary Relief Valve, or Economizer Valve 

Economizer (Design before 4.1.2020) 
 
 

 
Economizer (Design after 4.1.2020) 

Key Description Lib 20 Lib 30 Lib 37 Lib 45 Lib 60 # 

1 Economizer Regulator 
(Design after 4.1.2020) 

21341644* 21341644* 21341644* 21341644* 21341644* 1 

 Economizer Regulator 
(Design before 4.1.2020) 

10531833LAN* 10531833LAN* 10531833LAN* 10531833LAN* 10531833LAN*  

2 23 PSI PRV 10585882 10585882 10585882 10585882 10585882 1 

3 Ferrule 1/4 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 B-775063-00 3 

4 30 PSI Secondary Relief Valve 
(Design before 4.1.2020) 

13110217* 13110217* 13110217* 13110217* 13110217*  

5 Tube Nut 1/4 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 B-775265-00 3 



G4 LIBERATOR® RESERVOIR 

Parts List PN: 13740884 Rev L  

 

 

 

Pop-Off Assembly 
 

Key Description Lib 20 Lib 30 Lib 37 Lib 45 Lib 60 # 

1 Pop-Off Assembly 11908049 11908049 11908049 11908049 11908049 1 

3 Pop-Off Sleeve 10576441 10576441 10576441 10576441 10576441 1 

9 Pop-Off Spring 10931352 10931352 10931352 10931352 10931352 1 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copyright © 2020 CAIRE Inc. CAIRE Inc. reserves the right to discontinue its products, or change the prices, 

materials, equipment, quality, descriptions, specifications and/or processes to its products at any time without 

prior notice and with no further obligation or consequence. All rights not expressly stated herein are reserved 

by us, as applicable. 

 


